CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

PO Box 1293

Albuquerque

NM 87103

www.cabq.gov

March 14, 2018

Mark Goodwin, P.E.

Mark Goodwin & Associates
PO Box 90606

Albuquerque, NM 87199

RE:

Family Dollar

1400 Gibson Blvd SE

Grading Plan

Engineers Stamp Date: 3/9/18 (L15D049)

Dear Mr. Goodwin:

Based on the information provided in your submittal received on 3/9/18, the Grading Plan
cannot be approved for Building Permit until the following are addressed:

1.
2.

Provide the current ALTA survey.

This site must demonstrate downstream capacity per § 14-5-2-12(G) of the
Albuquerque Code of Ordinances before any increase in runoff can be approved. The
plan dated 5/2/06 and approved for grading/SPBP on 6/15/06 was denied for building
permit due to the lack of hydraulic calculations provided on the downstream capacity.
Stormwater quality ponds need to be located where they can intercept flows from the
impervious areas. Delineate the area draining to each pond, size the pond for the area
draining to it, and quantify the first flush volume that bypasses each pond. Payment of
Fee-in-Lieu will then be required for the bypass volume at a rate of $8/cubic foot.

Only show phase 1 construction on this plan. Delete or screen back anything to be built
in phase 2. This division was partially defined on the previous plan but was removed in
this plan.

Work along the southern boundary needs to be clarified. Extend the section view to
show existing and proposed grades, the existing walls, property and PUE lines,
horizontal and vertical dimensions, including dimensions to property/PUE lines. If a
new wall straddling the property line is required, written permission from the adjoining
landowners will need to be obtained. Section A-A seems to indicate a retaining wall
footer encroaching on the adjacent property.

Provide section cuts though the western property line. It appears a new retaining wall is
proposed here that will be different from A-A. This will need to demonstrate that no
encroachments are being made onto the adjoining property as well. Show existing and
proposed grades, the existing walls, property and PUE lines, horizontal and vertical
dimensions, including dimensions to property/PUE lines.
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7. What is the status of the public work order? Add a note on this plan to the effect of “No
work allowed in the public right of way without an approved work order” or similar.
8. The stormwater quality ponds will need private facility drainage covenants.

Due to the illegal grading that has already begun, it is recommended that an interim
grading plan for grading permit only be submitted. This will need to demonstrate
temporary on-site retention and no damage to the adjoining properties and ROW.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 924-3695 or dpeterson@cabq.gov.

Sincerely,

PO Box 1293 Dana Peterson, P.E.
Senior Engineer, Planning Dept.
Development Review Services

Albuquerque

NM 87103

www.cabg.gov
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City of Albuguerque

Planning Department
Development & Building Services Division

DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET (rev os2015)

Project Title: Family Dollar Building Permit #: City Drainage #: L15D049
DRB#: EPC#: Work Order#:

Legal Description: Portion of Tract B, Gibson & Miles Area

City Address: 1400 Gibson Blvd.

Engineering Firm: Mark Goodwin & Associates, PA Contact: Hiram Crook

Address: Po BOX 90606, Albuguerque, NM 87199

Phone#: 828-2200 Fax#: E-mail: hiram@goodwinengineers.com
Owner: 1400 GBSE, LLC Contact: Bret Blanchard

Address: 5850 Eubank Blvd. NE, Suite B-62, Albuquerque, NM 87111

Phone#: 294-2417 Fax#: E-mail: blanchard0579@gmail.com
Architect:  Rick Bennett Architects Contact: David McEachern
Address:  1104park Ave SW, Albuquerque, NM 87102

Phone#:  242-1859 Fax#: E-mail: david@rba8l.com

Other Contact: Contact:

Address:

Phonet#: Faxi#: E-mail:

Check all that Apply:

DEPARTMENT: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL/ACCEPTANCE SOUGHT:
x ?%(E;*F%PTGR\X,\?SRF%'Q‘?AGTE on X BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
— MS4/EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL _ CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: ___ PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
__ ENGINEER/ ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION ____SITE PLAN FOR SUB’D APPROVAL
____ SITEPLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
_ CONCEPTUAL G & D PLAN _ FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
X___ GRADING PLAN __ SIA/RELEASE OF FINANCIAL GUARANTEE
__ DRAINAGE MASTER PLAN ___ FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
__ DRAINAGE REPORT ___ GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL
____ CLOMR/LOMR __ S0-19 APPROVAL
____PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
___ TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL) __ GRADING/ PAD CERTIFICATION
___ TRAFFIC IMPACT STUDY (TIS) _____ \WORK ORDER APPROVAL
___ EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN (ESC) _ CLOMRI/LOMR
___ OTHER (SPECIFY) _ PRE-DESIGN MEETING
_____OTHER (SPECIFY)
ISTHISARESUBMITTAL?: ___ Yes X _ No
DATE SUBMITTED: December 13, 2017 By: Hiram Crook

COA STAFF: ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL RECEIVED: ____



D. Mark Goodwin & Associates, PA.
Consulting Engineers

" PO, BOX 90606, ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87199

(505) 828-2200 FAX 797-9539

~ 2012 ACEC/NM Award Winner for Engineering Excellence ~
~ 2008 ACEC/NM Award Winner for Engineering Excellence ~

March 7, 2018

Mr. Dana Peterson

City of Albuquerque

PO Box 1293
Albuguerque, NM 87103

Re:

Family Dollar 1400 Gibson Blvd SE- Grading Plan (L.15D049)

Dear Mr. Peterson;

Below is a response ta the comments dated 12/21/17 for the grading plan at 1400 Gibson Bivd.

ik

The property as shown is a boundary topo and shows the property lines. The Bernalillo county parcel
do not show the 10’ Public Ulility Easement dated Jan 13, 2005 as shown by the ALTA/ACSM which
is labeled on the southern boundary of the G&D.

Per the accepted grading plan dated June 15,2006, the existing 54" storm drain in Gibson was sized
to allow fully developed flows from this site.

Due to the layout storm water quality ponds could only be obtained in limited portions of the site to
address runcff from partial of the roads and buildings. The owners have elected fo do a pay in leu fo
be determined.

All the paving is being built with this grading plan for the project. Phase 2 wili only incorporate the
building pads for the future buildings 2 and 3.

Work along the southem property line will be maintained within our property only, the retaining wall
will be within our site and will not straddle the property line.

Private facility drainage covenants will be completed for the stormwater quality ponds on site.

Please calf me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES, P.A.

iram L. Crook
Staff Engineer
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